

S247278

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

In re

KENNETH HUMPHREY,

On Habeas Corpus.

Case No. S247278

SUPREME COURT
FILED

SEP 07 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

First Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. A152056
San Francisco County Superior Court, Case No. 17007715
The Honorable Joseph M. Quinn, Judge

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

GEORGE GASCÓN
District Attorney
State Bar No. 182345
SHARON L. WOO
Chief Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 148139
WADE K. CHOW
Assistant Chief District Attorney
State Bar No. 168527
ALLISON G. MACBETH
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 203547
850 Bryant Street, Room 322
San Francisco, California 94103
Telephone: (415) 553-1488 (Macbeth)
Fax: (415) 575-8815
E-mail: allison.macbeth@sfgov.org
Attorneys for Petitioner
District Attorney
City and County of San Francisco

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

In re

KENNETH HUMPHREY,

On Habeas Corpus.

Case No. S247278

First Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. A152056
San Francisco County Superior Court, Case No. 17007715
The Honorable Joseph M. Quinn, Judge

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

GEORGE GASCÓN
District Attorney
State Bar No. 182345
SHARON L. WOO
Chief Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 148139
WADE K. CHOW
Assistant Chief District Attorney
State Bar No. 168527
ALLISON G. MACBETH
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar No. 203547
850 Bryant Street, Room 322
San Francisco, California 94103
Telephone: (415) 553-1488 (Macbeth)
Fax: (415) 575-8815
E-mail: allison.macbeth@sfgov.org
Attorneys for Petitioner
District Attorney
City and County of San Francisco

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS	10
INTRODUCTION.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. In Failing to Address the Fundamental Presumptions in Favor of the Initiative Power of the People, Respondent Cannot Show that Section 28, Subdivision (f)(3) Is Inoperative.....	11
A. Respondent’s Hyper-technical but Inaccurate Approach to the Proposed Law in the Ballot Pamphlet Fails to Consider the Presumptions in Favor of Section 28.....	12
B. The Plain Language of Section 28, Subdivision (f)(3) and its Historical Context, Individually and Collectively, Informed Voters that Enacting Section 28, Subdivision (f)(3) Would Provide for the Denial of Bail in Noncapital Cases	15
C. No Due Process Violation Occurred Based on Allegedly Misleading or Inaccurate Ballot Information	21
II. In Lodging a Facial Due Process Challenge to Section 28, Subdivision (f)(3), Respondent Cannot Satisfy his Heavy Burden	24
A. Respondent Cannot Show that Section 28, Subdivision (f)(3) Presents a Total and Fatal Conflict with Due Process	24
B. Section 28, Subdivision (f)(3) Satisfies Due Process	26
III. Section 28, Subdivision (f)(3) Can Be Reconciled with Section 12 to Allow Courts to Detain Based on Serious Safety and Flight Risks	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Sections 12 and 28 Are Not So Irreconcilable, Clearly Repugnant, or So Inconsistent Such that Section 28, Subdivision (f)(3) Impliedly Repealed Section 12.....	32
B. A Proffer of Evidence Does Not Violate Due Process	35
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
DECLARATION OF SERVICE.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 418	31
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208.....	passim
<i>Arcadia Unified School Dist. v. State Dept. of Education</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 251	25
<i>Associated Home Builders, etc., Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 582.....	11
<i>Barker v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 42.....	35
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 520	28
<i>Briggs v. Brown</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 808	21, 31
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106	19, 29, 30
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 236.....	passim
<i>California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231	33
<i>Carman v. Alvord</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 31.....	16, 19
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. County of San Mateo</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 554	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 53	29
<i>Hays v. Wood</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 772.....	332
<i>Horwath v. City of East Palo Alto</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 766.....	22
<i>In re Lance W.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 873.....	13, 29
<i>In re Law</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 21.....	33, 34
<i>In re York</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1133	14
<i>ITT World Communications, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 859.....	32
<i>Kopp v. Fair Pol. Practices Com.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 607	21, 31
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492.....	25
<i>Owens v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 102	21, 22
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Brown</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 168.....	25
<i>Pacific Palisades Bowl Mobile Estates, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 55 Cal.4th 783	32
<i>People ex rel. Kerr v. County of Orange</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 914.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Barrow</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 721	14
<i>People v. Canty</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266	25, 28
<i>People v. Cortez</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1202.....	14
<i>People v. Globe Grain & Milling Co.</i> (1930) 211 Cal. 121.....	27
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2018) 2018 Cal. LEXIS 6304	13, 20, 26
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354	passim
<i>People v. Leiva</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 498	21, 29, 31
<i>People v. Olivas</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 236.....	30
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 825	21, 31
<i>People v. Standish</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 858	14, 33, 34
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347	11, 29
<i>Ross v. RagingWire Telecommunications, Inc.</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 920	14
<i>Santa Clara County Local Transportation Authority v. Guardino</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 220	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 745	31
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> (1951) 342 U.S. 1	28
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1069	25
<i>United States v. O'Donnell</i> (S.D. Tex. 2017) 251 F.Supp.3d 1052	24
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 739	24, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Smith</i> (D.C. Cir. 1996) 79 F.3d 1208	35, 36

STATUTES

Elections Code

§ 9084	35
§ 9086	12, 13
§ 9087	19

Evidence Code

§ 115	30
§ 160	30

Penal Code

§ 1271	33
§ 1275	27
§ 1382	30
§ 859b	30

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3142	28
------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution

Art. I, § 1	24
Art. I, § 7	24
Art. I, § 12	33
Art. I, § 15	30
Art. I, former § 28	12, 19
Art. I, § 28	passim
Art. II, § 10	13, 14
Art. II, § 8	11
Art. IV, § 1	11
Art. XVIII, § 3	11

United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment	24
Fourteenth Amendment	24

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.520	37
------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assem. Amend. to Bill No. 630 (1987-1988 Reg. Sess.) May 11, 1987	20
Assem. Bill No. 630 (1987-1988 Reg. Sess.) as introduced Feb. 13, 1987	20
Ballot Pamp., Gen. Elec., (Nov. 4, 2008) Prop. 9	13, 15, 18
California Proposition 4, Rules Governing Bail (1982) < https://www.ballotpedia.org/California_Proposition_4,_Rules_Governing_Bail_(June_1982) > (as of Sept. 6, 2018)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

California Proposition 8, Victim’s Bill of Rights (1982)
 <[https://ballotpedia.org/California_Proposition_8,_Victims%27_Bill_of_Rights_\(June_1982\)](https://ballotpedia.org/California_Proposition_8,_Victims%27_Bill_of_Rights_(June_1982))> (as of Sept. 6, 2018)..... 23

California Proposition 9, Marsy’s Law Crime Victims Rights Amendment
 (2008) <[http://www.ballotpedia.org/California_Proposition_9,_Marsh%27s_Law_Crime_Victims_Rights_Amendment_\(2008\)](http://www.ballotpedia.org/California_Proposition_9,_Marsh%27s_Law_Crime_Victims_Rights_Amendment_(2008))>
 (as of Sept. 6, 2018) 23

Conc. Sen. Amend. to Assem. Bill No. 630 (1987-1988 Reg. Sess.)
 Aug. 27, 1987 20

Ginsburg, SOME THOUGHTS ON JUDICIAL AUTHORITY TO REPAIR
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL LEGISLATION (1979) 23 Clev. St. L.Rev 301. 31

Legis. Counsel’s Dig., Assem. Bill No. 630
 (1987-1988 Reg. Sess.) 20

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2014)..... 16, 27

“1983 Note” foll. Cal. Const., art. I, § 28
 (Matthew Bender 2008) 14

“Operative Effect” foll. Cal. Const., art. I, § 28
 (Thomson West 2008)..... 14
